


The following answers are hereby provided for technical questions submitted against this RFP.

QUESTION 1: Attachment 1.5 of the RFP indicates that SSGM Code, Technical and Software Reference
Manuals, User’s Manual and the GNATS software program are the only anticipated Government Furnished
Property, Data, Equipment (GFP/GFD/GFE) to be provided under this solicitation.   The current contract
has significantly higher levels of GFE/GFP.  Will the equipment/property on the current contract be
available for use on the upcoming effort represented in this RFP?

ANSWER 1: Yes.  Attachment 1.5 to the RFP entitled “Government Furnished Data/Equipment/Facilities” is
hereby revised to include the following:

“Task specific computer platforms, software and data, as required.”

QUESTION 2: As differing needs arise in the performance of the anticipated contract (such as those
described in Section C.3.5.1, Subtask 5.1 where existing hardware platforms or software are not present at
the Contractor’s facility) will the Government provide or make the necessary hardware or software available
to the Contractor for performance of the required work?

ANSWER 2: Yes, at the discretion of the Government.

QUESTION 3: The solicitation indicates that this RFP is 100% set-aside for small business, yet the
following clauses have been included:

52.219-16 Liquidated Damages-Subcontracting Plan
52.230-02 CAS
52.230-03 Disclosure and Consistency of Cost Accounting Practices
52.230-06 Administration of CAS

Since small businesses are exempt from CAS and from submitting subcontracting plans, we request that
these clauses be deleted from the RFP.

ANSWER 3: Provisions and clauses will be deleted in any resulting award if determined not applicable.

QUESTION 4: Section I, page 17, includes the clause 52.215-17 (Waiver of Facilities Capital Cost of
Money), yet Section L, page 39 and 46 include the clause 52.215-16 (Facilities Capital Cost of
Money)…indicating that FCCM are allowable costs for this solicitation.  Which clause(s) should the Offeror
rely on in preparing its response?

ANSWER 4: It is the Offeror’s prerogative to bid or refrain from bidding FCCM.  Based on the make-up of
the successful Offeror’s proposal, one of the clauses will be deleted at the time of award.

QUESTION 5: Clause H-9 on page 15 of the Solicitation seems to indicate in paragraph (a) that the
Offeror’s subcontractors that are included with the Offeror’s offer are approved for utilization on any
resulting contract.  Paragraph (b) seems to indicate that the Offeror is required to acquire ACO approval
prior to bringing the subcontractors into the program.  This implies a delayed start date for all
subcontractors until after ACO approval has been obtained despite (1) including the subcontractors’
proposals with the original offer and (2) the subcontractors’ proposals being part of the resulting
negotiation.  Please clarify this apparent discrepancy.

ANSWER 5:  The purpose of the clause at Section H, paragraph H-9 is to alert the cognizant Administrative
Contracting Officer (ACO) that the successful Offeror has proposed certain subcontracts which were
incorporated into the prime contract subject to ACO approval.  Inclusion of any proposed subcontractor in
paragraph (a) of the clause does not, except under the strict circumstances noted in paragraph (b), relieve
the successful Offeror from acquiring ACO approval to subcontract in accordance with Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 52.244-02.

QUESTION 6: Part L.11.B.4 entitled “Corporate Past Performance” seems to indicate that only the prime
contractor is required to provide past performance information—unless the prime does not have any similar
contracts or subcontracts in nature to this solicitation requirement.  If the Offeror has 3 or 4 but does not
have 5 similar contracts that meet the criteria stated, should the Offeror include past performance contracts
from a Subcontractor to make up the difference?  If the Offeror has the required 5 contracts or subcontracts,
is it acceptable to substitute one or more contracts or subcontracts from a subcontractor?
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ANSWER 6: Section L, Part L.11.B.4. is specific about the circumstances under which submission of past
performance information from proposed subcontractors is appropriate.   To clarify Part L.11.B.4, the
Government desires a listing of the last five contracts or subcontracts completed during the past three years
for supplies or services similar in nature to this requirement.

QUESTION 7: Part L.11.C.a entitled (Cost Proposal Requirements) requests labor rates by person.  (a) If
the Offeror’s DCAA-approved bid/proposal system does not include bidding by person, but rather by
category, is this acceptable to NRL? (b) Would NRL accept a table that indicates the Offeror labor category
along with the Solicitation labor category where that person is located for each resume supplied?

ANSWER 7: (a) Yes   (b) Yes

QUESTION 8: Section H.4 of the RFP indicates that 45,600 hours per year are anticipated for this effort. 
Attachment 1.2 of the RFP indicates that a total of 980,000 hours over the course of 60 months are
anticipated.  Which number is correct?

ANSWER 8: The reference to “…the Government estimates that approximately 980,000 labor hours will be
required across the 60-month period of performance…” in the paragraph entitled “GENERAL:” of
Attachment 1.2 – Workforce Requirements is hereby deleted in its entirety and replace with the following:

“…the Government estimates that approximately 228,000 labor hours will be required across the 60-
month period of performance…”

QUESTION 9: Who is the incumbent contractor on this effort?

ANSWER 9: Photon Research Associates, Inc.
          5720 Oberlin Drive
          San Diego, CA  92121-1723
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